Ordinance Book 16 - Page 74 December 23, 1968

Ordinance No. 119-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9 to I-l on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at the southwest corner of property belonging to Mary Sample Hayes as described in Book 953, Page 300 of the Mecklenburg Public Registry, and running thence N. 12-11 E. 723.4 feet; thence S. 62-34-28 E. 900.34 feet; thence S. 30-10 W. 797.81 feet; thence N. 54-10-40 W. 679.25 feet to the BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 23rd day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 74.

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 75 December 23, 1968

Ordinance No. 120-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9MF to B-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly margin of Driftwood Drive, said point being located 258.22 feet in a northerly direction from the northerly margin of Albemarle Road, and running thence N. 79-12-14 E. 310.03 feet to the westerly margin of Sharon Amity Road, thence with said westerly margin of Sharon Amity Road in a southerly direction 45 feet; thence S. 87-21 W. 298.62 feet to point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 23rd day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 75.

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 76 December 23, 1968

Ordinance No. 121-2

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9 to B-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the northwesterly margin of Oakdale Road, said point being locate 190 feet in a northeasterly direction from the northeasterly margin of Plank Road, and running thence N. 55-59 W. 187.20 feet; thence N. 2-09 E. 194.48 feet; thence N. 59-04 E. 84.92 feet; thence S. 59-57 E. 256.33 feet to the northwesterly margin of Oakdale Road; thence with said northwesterly margin S. 34-23 W. 257.33 feet to point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 23rd day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 76.

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 77 December 23, 1968

Ordinance No. 122-Z,

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-6Mf to 0-6 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at the northeasterly corner of Lot 4 in Block 40 as shown on a plat recorded in Map Book 3, page 2 in the County Public Registry, and running thence N. 43-45-11 W. 70.84 feet; thence N. 44-46-35 W. 72.09 feet; to the easterly margin of Hawthorne Lane; thence with said easterly margin of Hawthorne Lane in a northerly direction 70.15 feet; thence S. 69-52-01 E. 211.69 feet; thence S. 14-55-30 W. 154.68 feet; to the southerly margin of Haywood Court; thence with said southerly margin three calls as follows:

- (1) N. 41-06-30 W. 67.05 feet;
- (2) N. 42-04-28 W. 54.05 feet;
- (3) S. 14-46-49 W. 35.17 feet to point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Relad, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 23rd day of December, 1,968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 77.

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 78 December 23, 1968

Ordinance No. 123-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-9 to B-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of the southerly margin of Plaza Road Extension and the westerly margin of Newell-Hickory Grove Road and running thence with said westerly margin of Hickory Grove Road in a southerly direction 415 feet, more or less, feet to the northerly line of the Flora A. Grady property; thence S.87-20-48 W. 235.00 feet; thence N. 4-30-48 E. 165.00 feet; thence S. 87-27-34 W. 107 feet, more or less, to the southerly margin of Plaza Road Extension; thence with said southerly margin of Plaza Road Extension in an easterly direction 452 to point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 23rd day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 78.

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 79 December 23, 1968

ORDINANCE NO. 124-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM TO THE GENERAL BUDGET FOR THE PURCHASE OF PUMPING ENGINES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$4,497.71 is hereby transferred from the Capital Improvement Program, Account No. 532.03 to Unappropriated Surplus in the General Budget, thence to the appropriations made in the 1968-69 Budget for the Fire Department - Account No. 402.541 - Automotive Vehicles and Equipment, said amount then to be used toward the purchase of two pumping engines.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 23rd day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 79.